Metro and the proper City officials to submit information to the Department of 
Administration to apply for funding through the State of Wisconsin Volkswagen 
Grant Program; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin has approved an initial award to the City 
in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Fifty-one Thousand Dollars ($451,000) 
(the "Grant Funds") to be used to purchase a new thirty-five foot long Gillig 
bus ("New Bus") which will replace a 2005 thirty-foot long Gillig bus ("Bus 
#502") and to pay for costs associated with disposing of Bus #502; and 

WHEREAS, one requirement of receiving the Grant Funds is entering into a

[...]

Capital Projects Fund - Transit - Vehicles Account No. 40093000-641100 in order 
to purchase the New Bus and to pay for eligible costs associated with scrapping 
Bus #502. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That pursuant to the Grant Agreement, no more than 
Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) shall be spent on the purchase 
of the New Bus, and no more than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) 
shall be spent on costs associated with scrapping Bus #502. In no event shall 
the total amount expended pursuant to this Resolution exceed Four Hundred 
Fifty-one Thousand Dollars ($451,000). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of Parking and Transit is 
instructed to submit all necessary documentation in order to receive 
reimbursement from the Grant Program as soon as is practicab~ 

~ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed by the

[...]

A RESOLUTION a~thorizing the appropriate City official s to resolve City 
Invoice Number 6252 with a payment to the City of $31,000. 

RESOLVED : That the appropriate Ci t y Of ficials are hereby authorized to 
resolve City Invoice Number 6252 (dated October 9, 20 17 ) with a payment to 
the City of Thirty-One Thousand and 00/100 ($31,000) dollars . 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the appropriate City Offici als may sign a 
release approved by the City Attorney related to City Invoice Number 6252 in 
order to provide clarity for a ll parties that this payment is the full and 
complete payment of City Invoice Number 6252.